#### CITY OF FLORENCE ORDINANCE NO. 5, SERIES 2015

# An Ordinance of the City of Florence, Lane County, Oregon Amending Florence City Code Title 2, Chapter 3 – Planning Commission, increasing the membership of the committee.

# RECITALS:

- 1. At the February 24, 2015 Florence Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission voted to recommend the City Council approve the additional membership.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to allow for greater diversity among the Planning Commission and allow for additional volunteerism on the Planning Commission.

Based on these findings,

# THE CITY OF FLORENCE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Florence City Code Chapter 3 of Title 2: Planning Commission, is amended as shown in Exhibit A.
- 2. This Ordinance shall become effective 30 days after adoption.

#### ADOPTION:

First Reading on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015. Second Reading on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015 This Ordinance is passed and adopted on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

AYES 5 Councilors Lyddon, Preisler, Greene, Lacer and Mayor Henry NAYS 0 ABSTAIN 0 ABSENT 0

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder

#### Exhibit A ORDINANCE NO. 5, SERIES 2015

#### [Change Directions are shown in Bold within Brackets]

Additions are shown in double underline and deletions are shown as strike-out.

#### TITLE 2 CHAPTER 3

#### PLANNING COMMISSION

# [Amend Section 2-3-2 as follows]

**2-7-2: Membership:** The Commission shall consist of five-seven (75) members who are not members of the City Council, employees of the City, or members of any other City board or committee. Positions one (1) through four-five (54) shall be held by individuals who reside within the City Limits. Positions five-six (65), and seven (7) may be held by either an individual who resides within the City Limits or an individual who resides outside the City Limits but within the City's Urban Growth Boundary. No more than two voting members of the Commission may engage principally in the buying, selling or developing of real estate for profit as individuals, or be members of any partnership, or officers or employees of any corporation that engages principally in the buying, selling or developing of real estate for profit; and no more than two members shall be engaged in the same kind of occupation, business, trade or profession. Appointees shall have resided within the City or within the City's Urban Growth Boundary, as applicable, for at least six (6) months prior to the time of appointment. The City Manager may designate two City staff members who shall be entitled to sit with the Commission and take part in its discussion, but shall not have the right ot vote.